## TOWNSHIP OF CHESTERFIELD RESOLUTION 2022-11-1

## REQUESTING APPROVAL OF ITEMS OF REVENUE AND APPROPRIATION UNDER N.J.S.A. 40A:4-87 FOR SLFRF AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN IN THE AMOUNT OF \$ 146,327.48 IN THE 2022 MUNICIPAL BUDGET

**WHEREAS**, N.J.S.A. 40A: 4-87 (Chapter 159, P.L. 1948) provides that the Director of the Division of Local Government Services may approve the insertion of any special item of revenue in the budget of any county or municipality when such item shall have been made available by law and the amount thereof was not determined at the time of the adoption of the budget,; and

WHEREAS, the said Director may also approve the insertion of an item of appropriation for equal amount; and

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the Mayor and Township Committee of the Township of Chesterfield hereby request the Director of the Division of Local Government Services to approve the insertion of an item of revenue in the budget of the year 2022 in the sum of \$ 146,327.48, which is now available as revenue from:

Miscellaneous Revenues

~~~~~~~

Special Items of General Revenue Anticipated with Prior Written Consent of Director of Local Government Services-Public and Private Revenues Offset with Appropriations: SLFRF American Rescue Plan \$ 146,327.48

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that a like sum of \$ 146,327.48; be and the same is hereby appropriated under the caption of:

General AppropriationsOperations – Excluded from "Caps"Public and Private Programs Offset by Revenues:SLFRF American Rescue Plan\$ 146,327.48

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED**, that the Township Clerk forward two copies of this resolution to the Director of Local Government Services.

## CHESTERFIELD TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE

~~~~~~~~

I, Caryn M. Hoyer, Clerk of the Township of Chesterfield in the County of Burlington and State of New Jersey do hereby certify the foregoing Resolution to be a true and accurate copy of the Resolution approved by the Township Committee at a duly advertised meeting held on November 10, 2022 at which a quorum was present.

> Caryn M. Hoyer, RMC Township Clerk

~~~~~~~~~